JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

June 20, 2007
4:30 p.m.
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Work Session:

HB 5004
HB 5018
HB 5024
SB 5517
SB 5518

Department of Aviation

District Attorneys and Their Deputies

Department of Forestry

Housing and Community Services Department

Judicial Department

HB 2143-A Relating to tobacco settlement funds
HB 2530-A Relating to taxation

HB 2584-A Relating to education
HB 2901-A Relating to public funds
HB 3515-A Relating to crime

HB 3516-A Relating to verification of lawful presence in United States
for applicants for assistance

HB 3563-A Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force

Relating to State Parks and Recreation Department Fund
Relating to all-terrain vehicles

Relating to economic development

Relating to Oregon Health Fund program

Relating to trafficking in persons

Relating to the Oregon Consumer Theft Protection Act

SB 29
SB 101-B
SB 350-A
SB 329-A
SB 578
SB 583-A
SB 737-A
SB 931-A
SB 1039

Relating to water quality
Relating to obesity

Relating to state agency performance excellence
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TAPE 57A

003
005

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee
HB 5004 Department of Aviation

010

038
040
044
047

048
049

050

067

068
069

070

114
116
120
124

125
126

126

161

165
166

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

167

Rep. Galizio

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Johnson

Sen. Bates
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Calls the meeting to order at 4:58 p.m.
Opens Work Session.

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#1)

Vote: 16-0-5

Exc: Sens. Westlund, Winters, and Nelson; Reps. Hanna and
Shields

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5018 District Attorneys and Their Deputies

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#2)

Vote: 16-0-5
Exc: Sens. Westlund, Winters and Nelson; Reps. Hanna and
Shields

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 5517 Housing and Community Services Department

Sen. Whitsett

Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Johnson

Sen. Gordly
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#3)

Vote: 21-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 5518 Judicial Department

Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Vote: 21-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2143-A Relating to tobacco settlement funds

Rep. Nathanson

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#5)



188

189
190

191

202

204
206

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 21-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2530-A Relating to taxation

Sen. Morse

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee
HB 5024 Department Forestry

207

262

263
279

280
281
284
326
331
338
354
357
359
360
361

364
365

367
369

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

370

393

394
395

402

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader

Rep. Morgan
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Morgan

Rep. Garrard

Sen. Verger

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Nathanson
Rep. Whitsett
Co-Chair Schrader
Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#6)

Vote: 21-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)

Moves to amend budget note to HB 5024.

Vote: 21-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Vote: 21-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2584-A Relating to education

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#8)

Vote: 21-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2901-A Relating to public funds

Sen. Jenson

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#9)



415

416
417

419

438

440
441

444

TAPE 58A

001
004

005
006

007

021

022
023

024

037

038
039

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
HB 3515-A Relating to crime

Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#10)

Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

HB 3516-A Relating to verification of lawful presence in United States for applicants
for assistance

Rep. Nathanson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#11)
Rep. Nathanson Continues to read the pony.

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20-1-0
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse,
Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan,

Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Gordly
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

HB 3563-A Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force

Rep. Shields Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#12)

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 20—-1-0
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Bates, Devlin, Morse,
Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan,

Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

SB 29 Relating to State Parks and Recreation Department Fund

Sen. Nelson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#13)

Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader



040

052
053
057

060
061

062

071

074
075

076

081

082
083

084

106

107
108

109

127

129
130

SB 101-B Relating to all-terrain vehicles

Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#14)

Co-Chair Schrader

Sen. Verger

Sen. Whitsett
Vote: 18-3-0
Ayes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates,
Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps.

Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and
Nolan

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan and Hanna
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

SB 350-A Relating to economical development

Rep. Edwards Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#15)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader
SB 578 Relating to trafficking in persons

Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#16)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
SB 583-A Relating to Oregon Consumer Theft Protection Act

Sen. Johnson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#17)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
SB 737-A Relating to water quality

Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#18)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 19-2-0
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,

Morse, Nelson, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Jenson,
Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sens. Verger and Whitsett
Co-Chair Schrader Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader

SB 931-A Relating to obesity



131

150

150
152

153

162

164
165

Sen. Carter Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#19)

Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Schrader
SB 1039 Relating to state agency performance excellence

Sen. Whitsett Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#20)

Co-Chair Schrader
Vote: 21-0-0

Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Co-Chair Schrader

Federal Grant Requests

166

180
181

181
182

183

Department of State Lands: Estuary Restoration

Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#21)

Co-Chair Schrader

Vote: 21-0-0
Co-Chair Schrader Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Schrader Adjourns the meeting at 5:45 p.m.



