JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 20, 2007 4:30 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 57A, 58A

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Devlin Sen. Gordly Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett Sen. Winters	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Offi Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislat Office John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legis Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legis Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legi Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legi Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legi Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legi Callas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legi	tive Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal gislative Fiscal Office lative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office slative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5518 Judicial Department HB 2143-A Relating to tobacco se HB 2530-A Relating to taxation HB 2584-A Relating to education HB 2901-A Relating to public fund HB 3515-A Relating to crime HB 3516-A Relating to verification for applicants for assis HB 3563-A Relating to Public Safe SB 29 Relating to State Parks SB 101-B Relating to all-terrain v SB 350-A Relating to all-terrain v SB 329-A Relating to Oregon He SB 578 Relating to trafficking SB 583-A Relating to the Oregon SB 737-A Relating to water quali SB 931-A Relating to obesity	Their Deputies y ity Services Department ttlement funds ls of lawful presence in United States stance ety Strategies Task Force s and Recreation Department Fund rehicles development alth Fund program in persons Consumer Theft Protection Act ty y performance excellence

Federal grant application: Department of State Lands

TAPE 57A	•	· · · ·
003	Co-Chair Schrader	Calls the meeting to order at 4:58 p.m.
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Opens Work Session.
Bills Reported O	ut of Subcommittee	
	HB 5004 Department of	Aviation
010	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #1)
038	Co-Chair Schrader	
040	Sen. Johnson	
044	Sen. Bates	
047	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 16 – 0 – 5 Exc: Sens. Westlund, Winters, and Nelson; Reps. Hanna and Shields
048	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
049	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 5018 District Attorn	eys and Their Deputies
050	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #2)
067	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 16 – 0 – 5
		Exc: Sens. Westlund, Winters and Nelson; Reps. Hanna and Shields
068	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
069	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 5517 Housing and C	Community Services Department
070	Sen. Whitsett	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #3)
114	Co-Chair Schrader	
116	Sen. Johnson	
120	Sen. Gordly	
124	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
125	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
126	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 5518 Judicial Depar	rtment
126	Sen. Winters	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #4)
161	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
165	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
166	Co-Chair Schrader	
Other Bills Repo	rted Out of Subcommittee	
	HB 2143-A Relating to t	tobacco settlement funds
167	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #5)

188	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
189	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
190	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 2530-A Relating to	taxation
191	Sen. Morse	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #6)
202	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
204	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
206	Co-Chair Schrader	
Bills Reported	I Out of Subcommittee	
0.07	HB 5024 Department F	-
207	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #7)
262	Co-Chair Schrader	
263	Co-Chair Nolan	Moves to amend budget note to HB 5024.
279	Co-Chair Schrader	
280	Rep. Morgan	
281	Co-Chair Nolan	
284	Rep. Morgan	
326	Rep. Garrard	
331	Sen. Verger	
338	Sen. Devlin	
354	Rep. Nathanson	
357	Rep. Whitsett	
359	Co-Chair Schrader	
360	Sen. Johnson	
361		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
364 365	Co-Chair Schrader Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
367	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
369	Co-Chair Schrader	
Other Bills Re	ported Out of Subcommittee	
	HB 2584-A Relating to	education
370	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #8)
393	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
394	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
395	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 2901-A Relating to	public funds
402	Sen. Jenson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #9)

415	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
416	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
417	Co-Chair Schrader	
	HB 3515-A Relating to	crime
419	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #10)
438	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
440	Co. Chair Sabradar	
440 441	Co-Chair Schrader Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
		verification of lawful presence in United States for applicants
	for assistar	
444	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #11)
TAPE 58A		
001	Rep. Nathanson	Continues to read the pony.
004	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 1 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Gordly
005	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED .
006	Co-Chair Schrader	
	-	Public Safety Strategies Task Force
007	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #12)
021	Co-Chair Schrader	
	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 20 – 1 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Johnson
022	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
023	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 29 Relating to State	e Parks and Recreation Department Fund
024	Sen. Nelson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #13)
037	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
038	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
039	Co-Chair Schrader	

	SB 101-B Relating to all-terrain vehicles	
040	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #14)
052	Co-Chair Schrader	
053	Sen. Verger	
057	Sen. Whitsett	
		Vote: 18 – 3 – 0
		Ayes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan and Hanna
060	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
061	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 350-A Relating to econ	
062	Rep. Edwards	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #15)
071	Co-Chair Schrader	
<u> </u>		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
074 075	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
075	Co-Chair Schrader	
070	SB 578 Relating to traffick	
076	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #16)
081	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
082	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
083	Co-Chair Schrader	non Consumer That Ducks stion Ast
004		gon Consumer Theft Protection Act
084	Sen. Johnson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #17)
106	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
107	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
108	Co-Chair Schrader	
100	SB 737-A Relating to wate	
109	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #18)
127	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: 19–2–0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan
100		No: Sens. Verger and Whitsett
129	Co-Chair Schrader	Declares the motion CARRIED.
130	Co-Chair Schrader	ia
	SB 931-A Relating to obes	sity

131	Sen. Carter	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #19)
150	Co-Chair Schrader	
	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
150	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
152	Co-Chair Schrader	
	SB 1039 Relating to st	ate agency performance excellence
153	Sen. Whitsett	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #20)
162	Co-Chair Schrader	
		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
164	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
165	Co-Chair Schrader	
Federal Gran	t Requests	
	Department of State La	Inds: Estuary Restoration
166	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #21)
180	Co-Chair Schrader	
181		Vote: $21 - 0 - 0$
181	Co-Chair Schrader	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
182	Sen. Devlin	
183	Co-Chair Schrader	Adjourns the meeting at 5:45 p.m.